## CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

## **BY-LAW 2013-18**

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN.

WHEREAS the Ontario Building Act, S.O. 1992, c.23 s 3(2) provides that the Councils of local municipalities shall appoint a Chief Building Official and;

WHEREAS the Municipality of Central Manitoulin desires to appoint a Chief Building Official to carry out Building department duties;

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- 1. That Dan Osborne be and the same is hereby appointed as Chief Building Official for the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.
- 2. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect on June 14<sup>th</sup>, 2013.

READ A FIRST	, SECOND AND TH	HIRD TIME AN	ND FINALLY PASS	ED
THIS	DAY OF	, 201	3.	
REEVE – GERR	RY STRONG			
CLERK- RUTH	FRAWLEY			
I,	, Clerk of	the Municipalit	ty of Central Maniton	ulin
do hereby certify	, that the foregoing	is a true copy of	f by-law number 201	3-
18, passed by the			ntral Manitoulin on t	he
	day of June, 2013	3.		
CLERK				